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1. Overall Description:
RAN would like to thank SA2 for their LS RP-240031 on NTZ.   RAN has discussed the LS and has provided some clarifications and answers to your questions.  

In general, RAN would like to clarify that the operation on No-Transmit Zone was not in scope Rel-18 UAV work.    Furthermore, currently RAN doesn’t have a Rel-19 WI on UAV or on NTZ’s operation.    Approval of new Rel-19 RAN work are planned to be discussed in RAN105, at which point a new Rel-19 WI/SI NTZ operation may be discussed.   Therefore, RAN hasn’t yet discussed any technical details or reached consensus on technical issues and requirements.

The answers to SA2 questions are found below:

Question 1:
1. As per the ECC ruling, UAV UE(s) need to comply with NTZ restrictions (i.e. no-transmit zones for spectrum compatibility purposes when aerial UE (UAV) operating in the relevant frequency bands) based on its location in and around any NTZ-applicable area. What is the expectation/assumption, if any, RAN may have regarding per UE level or RAN node level NTZ information needed to enforce/apply NTZ?

Answer 1: As mentioned, RAN doesn’t have a WI approved for this topic to discuss and has not yet discussed technical details and requirements.  Therefore, at this point in time RAN doesn’t have any expectations/assumptions.   
[bookmark: _Hlk161803635]From RAN perspective, it needs to be further clarified whether and how (if necessary) RAN needs to be involved in enforcing the regulation and whether it is RAN’s responsibility to enforce/apply NTZ regulation.

Question 2:
2. Is RAN WG(s) planning to consider potentially how to restrict UAV UE’s initial cell connection if a cell is operating in the NTZ area (e.g. for Pre-Rel19 UAV UEs, and Rel-19 UAV UEs which do not have the latest/updated NTZ information)?

Answer 2: Even though there is no Rel-19 WID plan on NTZ, RAN assumes the delivery of the NTZ information can be done via mechanisms outside the scope of RAN for Pre-Rel-19  aerial UEs.   RAN assumes that if the UE is expected to follow the regulation, the UE shall ensure it does not operate without valid NTZ information. 

Question 3:
3. Is RAN WG(s) planning to investigate what and if any kind of information may be needed from 5GC to enable any such control?

Answer 3: As previously discussed, RAN doesn’t have an agreed plan on what would need to be investigated and what kind of information may be needed to enable such control.   The requirement on what type of control and from what entity would need to be further clarified.


Question 4:
4. Is RAN WG(s) planning to implement any reporting of spurious UAV UE (those who do not follow frequency restrictions)? Can SA2 assume that  RAN have ability of height detection mechanism to know at which height the UAV UE is operating, and if a certain frequency is restricted at a certain height, it can be reported to the core network or UAV UE.

Answer 4: Since we haven’t started any Rel-19 WI we do not have an agreed plan or consensus whether there will be any reporting of spurious UAV UEs.   
Regarding ability of height detection mechanism, from Rel-18, a UAV UE is supposed to know its height.  However, the RAN Nodes have limited knowledge in time and space on UE’s height and/or position, and such knowledge depend on UE reporting and supported capabilities.

In general, as of Rel-18 RAN doesn’t have enough information to enforce/apply NTZs to UAV UEs, and would like to further understand the requirements.   If RAN will be asked to enforce/apply these restrictions, the feasibility and complexity of solution will need to be further discussed in RAN WGs.


2. Actions:
To SA WG2 group.
ACTION: 	RAN kindly asks SA WG2 to take the above clarifications into account

3. Date of Next [TSG RAN] Meetings:
[TSG RAN] Meeting #104 	17th – 20th June 2024	Shanghai, China.
[TSG RAN] Meeting #105		9th – 12th Sept 2024	Melbourne , AU
